MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

AGENDA

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Monday, September 21, 2015

1. Call to order

7:30 pm

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes of July 20, 2015 Meeting

3. Updated and new business including review of:

e August 2015 Financial Reports

O

O O O O

4. Other Business

5. Adjournment

Business Tax Report
Real Estate Report
Investment Report
Fund Balance Report
IT Report



MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND
AS OF AUGUST 31, 2015

August DOLLAR PERCENT
VARIANCE VARIANCE
2015 2015 % of 2014 2014 % of 2014-2015 2014-2015
BUDGET ACTUAL TOTAL BUDGET ACTUAL TOTAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
(1) (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (2- 5) (2- 5)
REVENUES
Taxes
Real Estate Tax 1,626,100 1,578,983 15.2% 1,590,800 1,579,092 16.1% (109) 0.0%
Earned Income Tax 4,790,000 3,865,341 37.2% 4,390,000 3,439,276 35.1% 426,065 12.4%
Real Estate Transfer Tax 700,000 455,115 4.4% 700,000 338,137 3.5% 116,978 34.6%
Mercantile Tax 1,980,000 1,997 254 19.2% 1,875,000 1,969,757 20.1% 27,498 1.4%
Local Services Tax 548,000 358,196 3.4% 544,000 414,575 4.2% (56,379) -13.6%
Amusement Tax 77,000 44,068 0.4% 77,000 47,698 0.5% (3,629) -7.6%
Business Privilege Tax 760,000 821,328 7.9% 760,000 777,852 7.9% 43,476 5.6%
Total Taxes 10,481,100 9,120,286 87 7% 9 936,800 8,566,386 87.4% 553,899 6.5%
Permits and Licenses
Building Permits 579,000 550,982 53% 525,150 540,281 5.5% 10,701 2.0%
Cable TV 540,000 442 711 4.3% 500,000 428,903 4.4% 13,808 3.2%
All Others 83,750 87,572 0.8% 70,800 68,828 0.7% 18,744 27.2%
Total Permits and Licenses 1,202,750 1,081,265 10.4% 1,095,950 1,038,012 10.6% 43,253 4.2%
Other Sources
Fines 175,000 108,582 1.0% 168,000 116,989 1.2% (8,407) -7.2%
Interest 18,300 14,238 0.1% 18,800 11,749 0.1% 2,489 21.2%
Grants 503,000 8,761 0.1% 503,000 7,093 0.1% 1,668 23.5%
Department Services 75,750 56,860 0.5% 70,900 53,004 0.5% 3,856 7.3%
Other Financing Sources 76,000 8,361 0.1% 76,000 6,101 0.1% 2,259 37.0%
848,050 196,802 1.9% 836,700 194,937 2.0% 1,865 1.0%
TOTAL REVENUES 12,531,900 10,398,352 100.0% 11,869,450 9,799,335 100.0% 599,018 6.1%
EXPENSES
Administration 1,342,250 740,757 10.6% 1,254,685 723,351 11.1% 17,406 2.4%
Finance 1,115,900 728,716 10.4% 1,077,260 529,093 8.1% 199,623 37.7%
Police 6,306,150 3,740,502 53.5% 6,202,450 3,688,501 56.5% 52,001 1.4%
Code 855,015 489,606 7.0% 887,735 431,765 6.6% 57,841 13.4%
Public Works 2,107,535 1,288,976 18.4% 1,973,625 1,159,136 17.7% 129,840 11.2%
Other Financing Uses - - 0.0% - = 0.0% 0
TOTAL EXPENSES 11,726,850 6,988,557 100.0% 11,395,755 6,531,846 100.0% 456,711 7.0%
INET REVENUES/(EXPENSES) 805.050 3,409,795 473,695 3,267,489 142,306 4.4%
INCOMING TRANSFERS 579,800 405,499 442,650 105,477 300,022
OUTGOING TRANSFERS (1,384,850) (847,447) (896,408) (566,765) {280,682) 49.5%
|{DEFICITY/SURPLUS - 2,967,847 19,937 2,806,201 161,646 5.8%
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 2,820,561 3,250,627 2,820,561 2,995,701 254,927 8.5%
ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,820,561 6,218,475 2,840,498 5,801,902 416,573 7.2%

N:\Shared\Finance\Monthly reporting\2015\scfb for August 2015 monthly report




MONTGOMERY TOWNSHIP

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND
AS OF AUGUST 31, 2015

August DOLLAR PERCENT
August VARIANCE VARIANCE
2015 Monthly 2015 YTD 2015 Monthly Budget | Monthly Budget
Budget BUDGET ACTUAL to Actual to Actual
(1) (2)
REVENUES
Taxes
Real Estate Tax 1,581,529 1,626,100 1,578,983 (2,545) -0.2%
Earned Income Tax 3,688,102 4,790,000 3,865,341 177,238 3.7%
Real Estate Transfer Tax 412,552 700,000 455115 42,563 6.1%
Mercantile Tax 1,930,355 1,980,000 1,997,254 66,899 3.4%
Occupation Privilege Tax/Local Services Tax 398,246 548,000 358,196 (40,050) -7.3%
Amusement Tax 48,069 77,000 44,068 (4,000) -5.2%
Business Privilege Tax 717,553 760,000 821,328 103,775 13.7%
Total Taxes 8,776,405 10,481,100 9,120,286 343,880 3.3%
Permits and Licenses
Building Permits 498,314 579,000 550,982 52,667 9.1%
Cable TV 446,179 540,000 442,711 (3,468) -0.6%
All Others 83,750 83,750 87,572 3,822 4.6%
Total Permits and Licenses 1,028,243 1,202,750 1,081,265 53,022 4.4%
Other Sources -
Fines 138,458 175,000 108,582 {29,876) -17.1%
Interest 7,877 18,300 14,238 6,361 34.8%
Grants 56,623 503,000 8,761 (47,862) -9.5%
Department Services 47 528 75,750 56,860 9,332 12.3%
Other Financing Sources 17,109 76,000 8,361 (8,749) -11.5%
Total Other Sources 267,595 848,050 196,802 (70.793) -8.3%
TOTAL REVENUES 10,072,243 12,531,900 10,398,352 326,110 2.6%
EXPENSES
Administration 749,598 1,342,250 740,757 (8,840) -0.7%
Finance 618,418 1,115,900 728,716 110,298 9.9%
Police 3,745,175 6,306,150 3,740,502 (4,673) -0.1%
Code 439,780 855,015 489,606 49,826 5.8%
Public Works 1,171,527 2,107,535 1,288,976 117,450 5.6%
Other Financing Uses -
TOTAL EXPENSES 6,724,498 11,726,850 6,988,557 264,059 2.3%
[NET REVENUES/(EXPENSES) 3,347,745 805,050 3,409,795 62,051 1.8%
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Cash Balance - General Fund 2014

Beginning Bal
January $2,995,700.73
February $2,935,172.05
March $3,502,648.40
April $5,030,022.87
May $6,261,151.57
June $6,042,678.61
July $6,266,533.27
August $5,839,216.11
September $5,801,901.77
October $6,164,406.26
November $5,943,325.91
December (prior to $6,108,561.89
surplus balance transfer) PROJECTED
FINAL BUDGET
OVER/(UNDER)
OVER/(UNDER)

Revenues
$544,631.00
$1,436,359.09
$2,473,396.22
$2,124,059.57
$677,074.11
$1,019,386.31
$777.413.07
$852,492.25
$1,129,702.04
$654,741.93
$1,035,414.74
$682,756.13
$13,407,426.46
$12,034,100.00

$1,373,326.46
11.41%

Expenditures
$605,159.68
$868,882.74
$946,021.75
$892,930.87
$895,547.07
$795,531.65

$1,204,730.23
$889,806.59
$767,197.55
$875,822.28
$870,178.76

$1,718,591.76
$11,330,400.93
$12,034,163.00

($703,762.07)

-5.85%

General Fund Cash Balance Projection 2015

January $3,250,627.26
February $3,136,042.09
March $3,776,719.48
April $5,218,132.21
May $6,259,114.75
June $6,679,626.32
July $6,640,199.74
August $5,857,158.47
September $6,218,474.60
October $6,435,447.06
November $6,062,233.49
December $6,067,827.02
PROJECTED
BUDGET
OVER/(UNDER)

OVER/(UNDER)

$385,891.83
$1,627,718.69
$2,562,663.32
$2,003,376.62
$1,439,357.11
$890,470.18
$495,602.27
$1,398,771.35
$1,104,784.30
$640,300.34
$1,012,576.69
$667,696.64
$14,229,209.33
$13,111,700.00
$1,117,509.33
8.52%

$500,477.00
$987,041.30
$1,121,250.59
$962,394.08
$1,018,845.54
$929,896.76
$1,278,643.54
$1,037,455.22
$887,811.84
$1,013,513.91
$1,006,983.15
$1,988,778.66
$12,733,091.60
$13,111,700.00
($378,608.40)
-2.89%

Ending Balance

$2,935,172.05
$3,5602,648.40
$5,030,022.87
$6,261,151.57
$6,042,678.61
$6,266,533.27
$5,839,216.11
$5,801,901.77
$6,164,406.26
$5,943,325.91
$6,108,561.89
$5,072,726.26

$3,136,042.09
$3,776,719.48
$5,218,132.21
$6,259,114.75
$6,679,626.32
$6,640,199.74
$5,857,158.47
$6,218,474.60
$6,435,447.06
$6,062,233.49
$6,067,827.02
$4,746,745.00
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BUSINESS TAX OFFICE

MONTHLY REPORT
Aug-15
NEW BUSINESSES ADDED TO TAX ROLLS
NAME
Access Security Agency, Inc. Orange Theory Fitness

BJ's Optical
Blue Monkey Vapes

Rally House
Sultan Indian Cuisine

ACT 511 TAXES

Mercantile Business Privilege | LST/OPT | Amusement | RE Transfer EIT TOTALS

2014 YTD $1,980,346 $797,121 $414,675 $47,698 $338,137 $3,439,276 $7,017,152

2015 Budget $1,990,000 $779,000 $548,000 $77,000 $700,000 $4,790,000 $8,884,000

2015 YTD $2,011,941 $846,940 $358,206 $44,068 $455,115 $3,865,341 $7,581,611

Current Month $1,192 $1,301 $62,089 $12,514 $87.377 $752,386 $916,859

% of Budget 101.10% 108.72% 65.37% 67.23% 66.02% 80.70% 85.34%

$6,000,000 |
$5,000,000
$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000
$1,000,000
$0 -
Q o\
06‘@ ,boe’ Q’ 2014 YTD
R4 &S
v.({\ Qg’ m 2015 Budget

REAL ESTATE DEED REGISTRATIONS

= 2016 YTD

The Township ceased preregistration of Real Estate Deed Transfers in December 2008. The following information is based on Deed

Transfer information provided by the Recorder of Deeds Office along with the monthly Real Estate Transfer Tax.

TYPE

NEW

RESALE
DEED CHGS
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
LAND
SHERIFF

# OF UNITS AVG. PRICE

waoooHw

TRANSFER TAXES PAID

$529,602
$329,753
N/A

$0

$0

$0

$1,824
$87,376.60
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